

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----  
MIKHAIL FRIDMAN, PETR AVEN, and )  
GERMAN KHAN, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

BEAN LLC (a/k/a FUSION GPS) and GLENN )  
SIMPSON, )

*Defendants.* )

Case No. 1:17-cv-02041 (RJL)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION  
BY PLAINTIFFS OF NON-PARTY DOCUMENTS**

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP  
2 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(917) 533-2524

SPERDUTO THOMPSON & GASSLER PLC  
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 1250  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 408-8900

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*Of Counsel:*

Alan S. Lewis  
Kim H. Spurduto

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>ii</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. The Lawsuit .....	1
B. The Discovery Dispute .....	2
C. The Companies’ Motion to Intervene .....	4
<i>The Berezin Declaration</i> .....	5
<i>The Hoss Declaration</i> .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CONTROL ALFA BANK OR LETTERONE DOCUMENTS .....	6
A. PURSUANT TO RUSSIAN LAW, PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CONTROL ALFA BANK DOCUMENTS .....	8
B. PURSUANT TO LUXEMBOURG LAW, PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CONTROL LETTERONE DOCUMENTS.....	10
C. EVEN IF RUSSIAN AND LUXEMBOURG LAW DID NOT PRECLUDE A FINDING OF CONTROL, PLAINTIFFS’ STATUS AS INDIRECT SHARE- HOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF ALFA BANK AND INDIRECT BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND DIRECTORS OF LETTERONE DOES NOT GIVE THEM CONTROL OVER THE COMPANY DOCUMENTS .....	11
POINT II	
PRODUCTION OF THE COMPANY DOCUMENTS BY PLAINTIFFS IS ALSO NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE COMPANIES HAVE OFFERED TO PRODUCE THEIR DOCUMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Afros S.P.A. v. Krauss-Maffei Corp.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 127 (D. Del. 1986) .....	15
<i>Al Noaimi v. Zaid</i> , 283 F.R.D. 639 (D. Kan. 2012).....	12
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 194 F.R.D. 299 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7
<i>Am. Maplan Corp. v. Heilmayr</i> , 203 F.R.D. 499 (D. Kan. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Appleton Papers Inc. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71322 (E.D. Wis. July 31, 2009) .....	18
<i>Aven v. Orbis Business Intelligence Limited</i> , [2020] EWHC 1812 (QB).....	16
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 320 F.R.D. 32 (D. Md. 2017).....	16
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 296 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>City of Harper Woods Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Olver</i> , 589 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Horowitz</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44488 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008).....	20
<i>Compagnie Francaise d’Assurance Pour le Commerce Exterieur v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	15
<i>Costa v. Kerzner Int’l Resorts, Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 468 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	11
<i>Gross v. Lunduski</i> , 304 F.R.D. 136 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16

<i>Huang v. iTV Media, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24860 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2017).....	12
<i>Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17
<i>Jacoby v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Kestrel Coal Pty. Ltd. v. Joy Global</i> , 362 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2004)).....	8
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 185 F.R.D. 70 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Mehr v. Fed'n Internationale De Football Ass'n</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76562 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2015).....	17
<i>New York v. AMTRAK</i> , 233 F.R.D. 259 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>*Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Chubb Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>In re Potanina</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96340 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015).....	11, 13
<i>Royal Park Inv. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 314 F.R.D. 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>Savage &amp; Assocs., P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 358 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>SEC v. Strauss</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009).....	20
<i>*Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Seitz</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77715 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 450 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Spizz v. Eluz (In re Ampal-American Isr. Corp.)</i> , 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 2467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2019).....	20

<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
* <i>Stream Sicav v. Wang</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81098 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2014).....	11
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 93 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 1981).....	13
<i>U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n v. ASAT, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Strauser v. Stephen L. LaFrance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85015 (D.D.C. May 14, 2020).....	20
<i>Verigy US, Inc. v. Mayder</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111569 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2008).....	20
* <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131833 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Weaver v. Gross</i> , 107 F.R.D. 715 (D.D.C. 1985).....	14
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61898 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2009).....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Moore’s Federal Practice § 34.14(2)(b) (2004).....	6
